## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

To be filed pursuant to City of Walnut	Creek CEQA	Guidelines,	Section	VI.C and	14 Ca	lifornia
Administrative Code Sec. 15062(c)(2).						

TO:

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY CLERK

MAILED:

555 ESCOBAR STREET

P.O. BOX 350

MARTINEZ, CA 94553

FROM:

WALNUT CREEK PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

CIP – ENGINEERING (Attn: Alex Wong)

1666 NORTH MAIN STREET WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 2023-00415

FILED

CIP/W.O. #: 10147

APPLICANT: STEVE WAYMIRE - CITY ENGINEER

1666 N. Main Street Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Phone: 925-256-3507 November 3, 2023 KRISTIN B. CONNELLY

CLERK-RECORDER

By Shomas Deputy clerk

Project Title:

Signal and Streetlight Maintenance

**Project Location:** 

Various Intersections, Walnut Creek

Description of nature, purpose and beneficiaries of project:

The Maintenance Master Plan identifies signal and streetlight maintenance projects. This plan assigns a replacement schedule for all basic traffic signal equipment and city owned streetlights. Proposed projects may include new signal cabinets and controllers, CCTV camera replacements, installation of battery backup at various locations, pedestrian push button replacement, and street light pole integrity assessments, video detection replacements.

Name of public agency approving project/Lead Agency: City of Walnut Creek

Facilities, California Administrative Code Sec. 15301, et seq.)

Name of person or agency carrying out project: Alex Wong, Senior Civil Engineer

Exempt Status: (check one)

1	
	Ministerial (City of Walnut Creek CEQA Guidelines, Section 1.4(a), California Administrative Code Sec.15268).
	Declared Emergency (City of Walnut Creek CEQA Guidelines, Sections 1.4(c) (iii) and California Administrative Code Sec. 15269(a)).
	Emergency Project (City of Walnut Creek CEQA Guidelines, Section 1.4(c) (ii) and (iii) and California Administrative Code Sec. 15269(b) and (c)).
	Categorical Exemption (City of Walnut Creek CEQA Guidelines, Class 1 (c), Existing

	Statutorily Exempt under Public Resources Code (City of Walnut Creek CEQA Guidelines, VI B.2 and California Administrative Code Sec. 15260 et seq.)						
Reason	why project is exempt:						
	ject meets the Class 1 exemption requesting equipment.	irements because it consists of the maintenance of					
Contact	t Person: Alex Wong	Telephone: 925-943-5899 Ext. 2239					
Alex Wo	ong, Senior Civil Engineer						
	/ <i>o</i> // <i>9</i> /23 Date						

.

## NOTICES OF DETERMINATION, NOTICES OF AVAILABILITY AND NOTICES OF EXEMPTION

## AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

Pursuant to Public Resources Code §21152C, the following Notice of Determination, Notice of Availability and/or Notice of Exemption, was posted on November 3, 2023 at the:

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE 555 ESCOBAR STREET, MARTINEZ, CA 94553

## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION for SIGNAL AND STREETLIGHT MAINTENANCE

FILED DATE:	November 3, 2023	
RETURNED TO:	CITY OF WALNUT CREEK	

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

RETURNED DATE: JAN 17 2024

KRISTIN B. CONNELLY, COUNTY CLERK